

No. 08-441

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACK GROSS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FBL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,  
*Respondent,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR  
JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

LES WEISBROD  
*President, American  
Association for Justice*  
777 6th St. N.W.  
Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 965-3500

JEFFREY L. NEEDLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
119 1st Ave. South  
Maynard Bldg., Ste. 200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 447-1560  
jneedlel@wolfenet.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae AAJ*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. DIRECT EVIDENCE IS NOT  
REQUIRED FOR A MOTIVATING  
FACTOR JURY INSTRUCTION..... 3

II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A  
SINGLE STANDARD TO BE APPLIED  
IN ALL DISCRIMINATION CASES..... 8

A. The Court Should Reject the  
Number of Motives as a Criteria  
for Distinguishing Causation. All  
Cases Are *Potentially* Multiple  
Motive Cases..... 10

B. Plaintiff Should Be Given a  
Choice of Which Model to Use. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blair v. Henry Filters, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Packaging Corp. of America</i> , 338 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) 1, 5, 6	
<i>Diamond v. Colonial Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nevada Transportation Department</i> , 424 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Dunbar v. Pepsi Cola General Bottlers of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	6
<i>Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....	3
<i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12

<i>Golomb v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 547 (7th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Graham v. Dresser Industries Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	6, 8
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Metoyer v. Chassman</i> , 504 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	3
<i>United States Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	4
<i>Wells v. Colorado Department of Transportation</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Wright v. Murray Guard Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8, 12

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	1, 4, 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	5

**Other Authorities**

110 Cong. Rec. 2728 (1964).....	11
Corbett, William, <i>McDonnell Douglas, 1973-2003: May You Rest In Peace</i> , 6 U. PA. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 199 (2003-04).....	6
Hedican, Christopher R., Hedican, James M., & Hudson, Mark P.A., <i>McDonnell Douglas: Alive and Well</i> , 52 DRAKE L. REV. 383 (2004).....	7
Nagy, T.L., <i>The False Dicotomy: The Effect of Desert Palace v. Costa on Summary Judgment in Title VII Discrimination Cases</i> , 46 S. Tex. L. Rev. 137 (2004).....	7
Zimmer, Michael J., <i>The New Discrimination Law; Price Waterhouse is Dead, Whither McDonnell Douglas?</i> , 53 EMORY L.J. 1887 (2004).....	9
Zubrensky, Michael, <i>Despite the Smoke, There Is No Gun: Direct Evidence in Mixed-Motives Employment Law After Price</i>	

Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 46 STANFORD L.  
REV. 959 (1994)..... 8
